AIJ/ks

Decision No.

92800 MAR 17 1981

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Mission Hills Utility Company,	> >
a California corporation, for	
authority to extend public utility water service under the contiguous) Application No. 54023
extension provisions of Section 1001) (Filed May 8, 1973;) amended June 4, 1973)
of the Public Utilities Code.	
	j

FINAL ORDER

Interim Decision No. 90596 dated July 31, 1979 in this proceeding ordered Park Water Company to continue to operate and manage the Mission Hills Utility Company (MHUC) until the completion of the tax sale of MHUC and until further order of the Commission.

Decision No. 91922 dated June 17, 1980 in Application No. 59559:

- Authorized the county of Santa Barbara to transfer the properties of MHUC to the Mission Hills Community Services District (MHCSD) (except Santa Ynez system, which is operated by MHCSD).
- 2. Relieved Park Water Company of its obligation to manage and operate MHUC.
- 3. Authorized MHCSD to manage and operate the Santa Ynez water system (Rancho Estates) until further order of the Commission.

Pursuant to Decision No. 91922, the designated operating properties of MHUC have become the property of MHCSD, and MHUC has no remaining public utility obligations. Therefore, the issues in Application No. 54023 are most and that application should be dismissed. A.54023 ALJ/ks

Good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 54023 filed by Mission Hills Utility Company is dismissed. The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated MAR 17 1981, at San Francisco, California.

Commissioners